CH \$265.00 243850

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM418197

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 3470/0126

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Administrative Agent		02/24/2017	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	1050 Winter Street	
Internal Address: Suite 2300		
City: Waltham		
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code: 02451		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 2438509 E		BECAUSE THE E DOES NOT STAND FOR ENGLISH
Registration Number: 2224558		FOREIGNDESK
Registration Number:	1999129	HARVARD TRANSLATIONS
Registration Number:	2243234	LIONBRIDGE
Registration Number: 3108937		L1ONBRIDGE
Registration Number: 2387959		LIONTRACK
Registration Number: 3178354		LOGOPORT
Registration Number:	3087427	LOGOPORT
Registration Number:	2371941	WEBSTREAM
Serial Number:	78786266	FREEWAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-906-1216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

TRADEMARK REEL: 006001 FRAME: 0026

900397020

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030786-0768

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela M. Amaru

SIGNATURE: /S/ Angela M. Amaru

DATE SIGNED: 03/03/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Lionbridge Technologies Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Lionbridge Technologies Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Lionbridge Technologies Release of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Lionbridge Technologies Release of Trademarks#page4.tif source=Lionbridge Technologies Release of Trademarks#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, **HSBC BANK USA**, National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), was granted, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 23, 2004 among **LIONBRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.** (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), the other obligors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon all trademarks, and other properties corresponding thereto, and registrations and applications therefor, together with all goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby therein in each case owned by or accruing to the <u>Grantor</u>, including without limitation the registrations and applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the foregoing collectively being referred to hereinafter as the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

WHEREAS, a Trademark Security Agreement dated December 23, 2004 was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2005 at Reel/Frame 3000/0381

WHEREAS, a Notice of Grant of Security of Security Interest in Trademarks dated December 21,2006 was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3470/0126 and a Corrective Assignment was recorded on February 12, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3482/0147

WHEREAS, a Security Agreement dated December 21,2006 was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 4, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4289/0872 and a Corrective Assignment was recorded on October 6, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4291/0141

WHEREAS, a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated December 18, 2014 was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5434/0034;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Grantors repayment in full and complete satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Trademarks and termination of its credit facility secured by the security interest, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases and terminates its security interest in and lien on the Trademarks, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, , and irrevocably reassigns, retransfers and reconveys to Grantor any right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in or to the Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

8897779.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set its hand and seal as of the 49 day of Jelyyany, 2017.

> HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Title:

STATE OF MA

COUNTY OF SALES

On [18] 25 [17] , 2017 before me, personally appeared [17] (18] (18] (18] (18] who being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is a [insert title] of HSBC Bank USA. National Association, and acknowledged said instrument to be higher free act and deed and the free act and deed of HSBC Bank USA, National Association.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachuseth My Commission Expires April 1, 2022

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Security Agreement dated December 23, 2004 recorded on January 3, 2005 at R/F 3000/0381:

Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner	MARK
2119711	12/9/1997	VeriTest, Inc.	DEFINITIVE, REAL- WORLD TESTING
2,243,234	5/4/1999	Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	LIONBRIDGE
2066939	6/3/1997	VeriTest, Inc.	VERITEST
2,371,941	8/1/2000	Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	WEBSTREAM
1,999,129	8/28/1998	Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	HARVARD TRANSLATIONS
2,387,959	9/19/2000	Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	LIONTRACK

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications of Debtors

Application No.	Filing Date	Applicant	Mark
78/306,812	9/29/2003	Lionbridge Technologies, Inc.	LIONSTREAM

Notice of Grant of Security of Security Interest in Trademarks dated December 21,2006 was recorded on January 29, 2007 at Reel/Frame 3470/0126:

8897779.2

Pending Trademark Applications

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Filing Date
FREEWAY	United States	78/786266	01/06/06

Issued Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BECAUSE THE E DOES NOT STAND FOR ENGLISH	United States	2438509	03/27/01
FOREIGNDESK	United States	2224558	02/16/99
HARVARD TRANSLATIONS	United States	1999129	09/10/96.
LIONBRIDGE	United States	2243234	05/04/99
LIONBRIDGE and design	United States	3108937	06/27/06
LIONTRACK	United States	2387959	09/19/00
LOGOPORT	United States	3178354	11/28/06
LOGOPORT	United States	3087427	05/02/06
WEBSTREAM	United States	2371941	08/01/00-

Security Agreement dated December 21,2006 was recorded on October 4, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4289/0872:

Registered Marks

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
FREEWAY	3331872	11/06/2007
LANGUAGE QUALITY SERVICES	3322915	10/30/2007
LIONBRIDGE	2243234	05/04/1999
LIONBRIDGE	3714662	11/24/2009
LOGOPORT	3087427	05/02/2006
LOGOPORT	3178354	11/282006
LIONBRIDGE & Design	3108937	06/27/2006

Pending U.S. Trademarks

and Design

Mark Status		Appile	estion	Registration	Classes	
GEOWORKZ	Pending	77/844,328	10/8/2009	N/A	35,36,38,42	
GEOWORKZ & Design	Pending	77/845,232	10/8/2009	N/A	35,36,38,42	
LIONWORKZ	Pending	77/818,619	9/2/2009	N/A	35,36,38,42	
LIONWORKZ Logo	Pending	77/837,398	9/29/2009	N/A	35,36,38,42	
TRANSLATION WORKSPACE Logo	Pending	77/837,401	9/29/2009	N/A	35,36,38,42	

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated December 18, 2014 was recorded on January 5, 2015 at Reel/ Frame 5434/0034

Description of <u>Trademark</u>	Trademark No.	Date of Trademark
FREEWAY	3331872	Nov-6-2007
GEOFLUENT	4050662	Nov-1-2011
GEOWORKZ	4050073	Nov-1-2011
GLOBAL CUSTOMER LIFECYCLE	4395115	Sep-3-2013
L10NBRIDGE and Design	4288736	Feb-12-2013
LIONBRIDGE	4288737	Feb-12-2013
TRANSLATION WORKSPACE	4050062	Nov-1-2011

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NO	REGISTRATION DATE	CLASSES
THE SMART CROWD	86363290	Aug-11-2014	Pending		35

8897779.2